
IN THE HIGH COURT OF MALAWI 

PRINCIPAL REGISTRY 

CIVIL CAUSE NO . 1072 OF 1992 

BETWEEN: 

AUTOCRAFT LIMITED .... , ........ . .. , ., . . . . . , . PLAINTIFF 

- and -

CITY OF BLANTYRE . . .. ..... . . .•... .. .. .. .... . .. . .. . .. DEFENDANT 

CORAM : MTEGHA J . 

Msiska , o f Counsel , for the Plaintiff 
Ny i~enda , of Couns e l , for the Defendant 
Kaundama , Official Interpreter 

R U L I N G 

In this Orig inating Summons the plaintiff is pr a ying 
f o ~ the following reliefs , namely ~ 

"( a) A DECLARATION that the Plaintiff is leg a l ly 
entitled · to"carry on its b usiness on Plot Numbe r 
ESE, Limbe , City of Blantyre , until such time 
that it has formally be~n allocated another p l o t 
to move its b usiness to n amely plot Number Ml 
Mapanga also within the City of Blan tyre by t he 
De p a r tment of L and s. 

(b) TH AT the Plaintiff be given e x tension of time t o 
move its business to the said plot El Ma.pang a 

without closure cf its b usiness p resentl y b e i ng 
run Pl ot E BE , Churchill Road , Limb e , wi t hin the 
City cf Blantyre in the inter im . 

( c ) THAT the said e x tension of time also b e give n in 
order for the Plaintiff to e xhaust its righ t s o f 
appeal procedures under the Town and Country 
Planning Act a g ainst the notice to close down 
and seal its b usiness on the said ?lot ESE 
Limb e . " 

'Th e 2ippl i cation is opp osed by the defendant , By its 
aff j_6av i t dep osed to by Mr T C Nyi r enc.a , Coun sel f o r the 
de f e n6an t . it h a s b een dep osed that : 

( a ) The Order for declaration cannot b e had b ecause 
the p laintiff has no legal right to flou t the 
law b y c a rrying on b usiness in an area not zone 6 
for that bu~iness ; 
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(b) '?he plaintiff has not lodged any appeal und er 
the Town and ~ountry Planning Act ; 

( c) The plaintiff does no t dispute that it is in 
breach of statute; and 

{c ) ?he plaintiff has no right to assert against the 
d efendant s ince Plot EEE , Limbe does not belong 
to ti.1e plaintiff and ,. therefore , the pl a.in tiff 
has no interest in the plot .. 

•_;-:-h.:: ;;:,.c ief facts which have led to this application 

appear to b e thes ~: 

~i:he. plaintiff in this case , Autocraft . is a company 

eng ag:::d in p3.nel-bea t i ng and ca:c-breakin g b usi.ness . Over 
the years , it carried on business on premises ~ elonging to 
f/12,j est i c Cinema , 'These premises were in Limtie , si tuatec"t 
along G':" ev ilj_a Avenue .. These premises we r e b e i ng rented 
from th~ 9 roprietors 6£ ~ ajestic Cinema . Subseq uently , 
these ?rern:i.ses were sold to a third party and it ~::, ecame 
necessary for the p laint i ff to vacate the p r emises . 
Alternative premises were ~ th~refore, required . 

As luck had it the plaintiff ' s Managing Director , Mr 
Hamid Alimahomee , had a nother p lot . This ?lot , No . EBE , is 
also situated in Lim~e, along ~hurchill Road . Th e plaintiff 
then mov~a its business to this p lot . However . this latter 
plot i s in what is z oned as a residential area , and not a 

commer cial area . Thi s business could , therefore , not 
lawfully be carried on on that plot . 

It woul d appear that as soon as the plaintiff was made 
awc:.rG th2,t :i. t would be req uired to vacate the plot along 
Grev :U.ia Avenue, the Managi.ng Directo r submitted pla.ns to 
;;:mile:. and move the plaintiff ' s business , In fact , he built 
th 2 premises, it would appear , without the d efendant ' s 
authod. ty " Discussions then ensued between the p lai ntif f 
an6 the ~efendant . However , on 29th August 1 99G the 
o.efcnc.:ant wrote to the Trustees of Hajra Proper ty 
Develo~rnent Limited in these terms : 

nz9 th August , 199 0 

7 h •e Trustee 
Hajra Property Development Limited 
P .. o ,. Bo:;< 5916 

Dear Sir 

DISP LAY OF SECONDHAND MOTOR VEHICLES 
FOa SALE ON PLOT NO . E9E - LIMBE 

Your a!:iove application was subm i tted to the ? lanning 
Committee on 23rd August , 199G anc was approve~ 

su~ject to the following con6itions : -
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-~. Only good seconohano vehicles be displayed anc': 
not scraps . 

2 . Tn1s should be a temporary use waiting for 
development of the plot. 

You may wish 
c:e velopment for 

to submit plans for the 
the Committee ' s decision . 

i_:Jroposed 

Yours faithfully 

FOR; Tmm CLERK/CHIEF EXECUTIVE" 

At this stage , it is not easy to tell how this letter 
came into ·thi_s matter.. In the first place~ the matter is 

r elating to Plot E9E and not Plot EBE . Secondly , it appears 
the property belongs to a different entity altogether . 

Anyway, as I 

ensued be tween the 
defendant wrote a 

1992 . This letter 

have pointed out earlier , discussions 
parties and at the end of the day , the 
letter to tir Alimahomed on 6th February 
stated ~ 

CLOSURE OF BUSINESS AND STCP NOTICE ON PLOT 
ff8 E - CHURCBILLROAD-,- LIMBE 

With reference to the above subject , and furthe r to my 

l~tter of t he 31st ultimo, please be informed that the 
Regional Administrator (S) , OPC , has written to us on 
the above issue and in accordance therewith I set out 
hereinhelow conditions which you must comply with 
before opening your premises . 

( l) The pr2mises be open2d f;:-oii'l the 10th February . 
199 2 for a period of 6 months , ie to 10th 
August, 1S92 during which you will be looking 
for a.l ternati ve premises to build on and move 
into at the e xpiry of the period hereby given; 

( 3) 

The warehouse, workshop , 
recently constructec.1 without 
2.pproval are demolished on 
10th August. 1992. 

offices and fence 
the Town Planning 

or soon after the 

The operations should 
vehicles , sto=age 

be limited to breaking of 

ancillary thereto . 
the premises, 

of spares and m2tters 
No sales shall be allowed on 

During the ~erio~ referred to in (1) above , the 
premises to b e maintained in presentable 
condition which should not distruct from the 
gene ra l aesthetics of the surrounding areas . 
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(5} That Nr Hamid shall henceforth recognise the 
existence of the Town and Country Planning 
Committee and shall abide ~y its requirements &s 
laid down :i_n the Town ancl Country Pla.nnin; Act 

of the Laws of Malawi-

( S) That should 1·:i: Ea.mid feel aggrieved by these 
conai tions ,, he should follow the ·'.)roc~du::-e as 
laid ~own b y the Town and Country Plannin,; Act 
of the Laws Of Malawi which ?roce~ure was 
already made known to him , 

As a sig~ification of your agreement to the terms set 
out hereinabove , please sign the counterp2.rt hereof 
and send same to me before 5.00 pm on Friday, the 7th 
inst2.:1t in order to enable you open your premises on 
~cnday , the 10th instant. 

Please note that no ext:ension cf the period 
he1:'ein will b e permissible , Should you fail 
reason whatsoever to procure a place to which 
required to move by the 10th Au0ust 1992 , no 
indulgence shall be granted to you. 

granted 
for any 
you are 
fu:.:-ther 

?ur ther , any breach of the a~ove conditions shall be a 
subject of legal proceedings in Court for breach of 
agreement whereupon you will be required to remedy the 
breach b y immediate ceasure of all operations . 

Yours fa i thfully 

D. R.D . Alufandika 
TOWN CLERK AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE" 

The plaintiff o.ic. not vacate the premises :oy 10th 
August 1992. Another letter was written by the defendant on 
24th August 1992 . It stated : 

"De a:...- Sir 

RE : CLOSURE OF BUSINESS AND STOP NOTICE ON PLOT 

;·.J:i_ t :, re:Zerence to the qgreement I:-etween 
t;-:ie ':'own Clerk and Chief Executive of 

yoursel f and 
the City cf 

February 1992, wh i ch you signec. on 12 Blant1r ~ ~ of 6 

F ;et°'rU 2.J.:"Y 1992 u 

p1-emi. ses by 10 
you agreed to vacate the a:::iove namcc 

Aug ust J-992 . 

As this letter is being issued on 25 August , we insist 
y ou vacate the premj_ses before 28 August , 2.s your 
property will be sealed on 28 August ,." 

The p laintiff has not vacated the premises . 
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I wil l return to this popint later. However , during 
the period Mr Alimahomed was looking for another p lot . Plot 
001 , ~ a p a~ga was allocated to him ~y the Controller of Lands 
an~ VBlu~tion , bu t , as can be seen from the letter 
alloc2ting ~ plot to him , there were some things which had 
to be done before he could be allowed to b u~ld . let alone , 
move the ~usiness . One letter dated 3rd April 1993 stated ~ 

APPLICATION FOR LEASE OF LAND AT MAPANGA FOR 
INDUSTRIAL PURPOSES ---------------

Further to tha letter of 9th Septsmber 1991 from 
~ne ~egional Controller of Lands and Valuation {South) 
I have pleasure in informing you tha t Mapanga area is 
being ~ezoned for industrial purposes _ That b eing the 
case it is here~y confi r med tha t you have been 
allocated initially 3 hectares for your car brea.king 
and ancillary ½usiness. 

As soon as the detaile~ layout of the are2 is 
complete~ you will b e advise~ to commence d evelopmen t 
afte::- you:.:- "::.luilding plans have :been a pproved by the 

Blantyre Planning Committee . In this respect i t would 
k,e :..n your interest to have such ?lans ready soon 
~ite~ the de tailed layout is completee. 

Yours fa i thfully 

B.S. Chawani 
ACTING CONTROLLER OF LANDS AND VALUATION" 

This lette~ was immediately followee by 
the Regional Physical Planning Officer . 

"hutocraft 
'? . O . Do ::c 5916 
Lim:be . 

another letter 
It stated ~ 

:7'.Et.OtHNG OF PART OF PI..O:' NO O r,;p1 r'~~OM LOW/rrn:i:nm-; 

DENSITY RESIDE NT IAL TO INDUS TRI AL USE 

: ou,._- letter dateC 0th Ma::::-ch ,. l S' 9 3 1 efers ,. 

from 

I would like to aevise that the application for 
::-ezoning of par·t of plot No . t1Pl frorn low /med i um 

density resic'.enti8.J to hight ind ustd. al use received 
ministerial approval late last year " 
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Following ministerial approval. this office pre?a=ed a 
detai~ee layout plan for th e a r ea wh i ch was ta~led for 
'To·,rn Planning Commi tte~ ' s consider at:i_on 0'1 20th 

October , 1992 . The committee was of the o pinio~ that 

some of the 0 lots were too larg e and a6vise6, 
the~efore , that the plan ~ e r evised , 

I 2_m ;;, leased. tc- inform you that revisions h2ve been 

f inalised and the p lan will b2 t2.:JleC::. a g 2 . .i.. n at the 
nsxt 'l'own Pl2nning Ccrnmi ttee meeting whi c h is 
sc'1edu. lec1 fo:::- 2 2 nd April , 1993 , After Town Pl2.nning 
Commi tt ~e ' s approval , a copy of the p lan wi l l be sent 
to the Regi o n al Controller of Lands and Valua tion and 
i~ is his offi ce which will allocate plots to 

~n6~vidual developers . 

Lastly, I woulo like you to note that _, amon c;:; other 

th~n0s , ministerial approval acknowle~gss the fact 
that top og raph i cally , the 2rea in c uest ic1 is not 
0u_i_ te su.i ta.:.)L:! for inc":ust:cial d E:velopment . Thi.s is 
why it was initiall y z oned for resie9ntia l 
:: '. ~velopm,? nt Ne vertheJ. ess , th e minist -er j_ 2.l approval 

stipulateC that only high q uality development will ~e 
p~rmit ted in this area . This is due to the fact that 

t he si t e is along a major anC v~ry b usy road . 

Ycm.· s fa i thfull 1,_1 

L .. P . H. Longwe 

fo:r:- :: R:S GIONAL P~J:..'S ICAL PLANNING OFFICER " " 

It :L S r ther efor8 ~ 

is known as to when 
clea:;: th a t as of now . no 
this p lot is available . 

s pzcific 

I t would a ppear that when the pl aintiff realised that 
the J us~_ n ess wi l J. 1:,e sea lee' 2.nd th&t it will b e fo rce6 to 
vacatA Plct EBE , an injunction was o b tained from the Court 
rest r:· a:~ ri in•;; ths o.efcndant f ::om d.oing so , Effor ts by the 
de'..:r:!!id a nt to v acate the in j u.nc tion were not successf·ul . As 
of now the i n junct i on still stand s . 

~ha t comes out clearly from these facts is this : 
Aut c cr2ft ,.., j_mi ted is cearly c:,_ separate entity . It i s not 
the owner of Plot E6E in Limbe . Th at ~lot ~elon g s to a Mr 
Ham~d Alima.horned .. It is n ot s u i te clear whether that p lot , 
EJ. fi,2.pan<;:2 also :belong s to Bamid F,l imahomed , o r to the 
plaint i ff . It is also ~uit e clear th2t Pl ot EBE ~ im~e was 
d€v ~lo~ee wi t h ou t City Council authority . The p laintiff has 
proc-_uC·::!G. E~=h . PAt12 to s hov that it ha<::: paid K755 . 00 as plan 
fee ~ Bt1.t this e~:h ibi t !· per se ~ c'..o es i1ot r,1ean thc.t i t 
r':!l ates t o Plot EGE , In fact. it may ve-;:y well relate to 
Plot ;~ 9:s, :)2lon<;;'i nc;:1 to Ha jr2. P::-o?erty D-ev2lcpment Limi ~:ed . 

acco::-:u:.rn; to th2 h2adin9 . ?ina.lly ,, what is a l so cle2.r is 
t:1a.t Ham i c. Al:Lr,1ahomed is Managing Di rector of the 
plaint if f ' s ~usiness . 
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with 
ESE 
Town 

It will be noted that when the p laintiff w9 s served 
a notice to close down and seal its b usiness at Plot 
Limbe : it lodg ed an appeal against the notice unde r the 
and Country Planning Act . 

I will now turn to the prayers . 

The first prayer in the Originating Summons is a 
declaration that the plaintiff is legally entitled to carry 
on its business at Plot E8E, Limbe until such time that it 
has been allocated Plot Ml , Mapanga to move its business to . 

The power to make a declaration by the Court is a 
discretionary one . It must be e xercised with great care and 
judiciously , regard being had to the circumstances of the 
case . 

The Court will not make a declaration when the relief 
claimed is unlawful . It has been argued by Mr tFisiska that 
the plaint iff was allowed to build on Plot E8E in orde r to 
move the o usiness there . Indeed , Mr Alirnahomed was allowed 
by the defendant in its letter of 6th February 1992 , It can 
be arg ued that this permission was not g iven to the 
pla intiff , ~ut to Mr Alimahomed . If this was the position , 
then the 9laintiff has no locus standL The pl ainti ff has 
no i nterest in the plot . The dispute is be tween the 
defendant and Mr Alimahomed . 

It is also quite clear that by carrying on b usiness on 
the plot , if the plaintiff has a locus standi , the plaintiff 
was doing so illegally , The permission which was grantee by 
the d e fend ant on 6th February 1992 was fo r a perioe of si x 
months only , and there were conditions attached to the 
permiss i on . But the pl aintiff has not complied with them . A 
declara t ory judgment or order is an e q uitable remedy and he 
who seeks i t must come with clean hand s , I cannot , 
therefore , grant this relief where there is such clear 
ill e g al ity .. 

I will now turn to the secorid prayer, th at the 
plaintiff 'oe given time to move its business to Plot t.i.:l, 

Vi a pang a " It will b e seen from the facts which I have 
outlined that the p lot is still under review by the 
authorities .. It is not known when the problems whic h have 
arisen wil l be sorted out , In these premises , it would not 
be possib le fo r the Court to give a realistic time 
e ~tension The e x tension clearly depends on when the p lot 
is going to be ready . This prayer must , therefor e , fail . 

Finall y , the Court is b eing a sked to e x tend 
in order for the plaintiff to e xhaust its rights 
proce dure under the Town Planning Act against 
close down and seal its business on Plot EBE . 

the time 
of appeal 
notice to 
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It wilJ. be notice~ , fr om the facts of the case that 
not i ce of closure of business and stop notice was g iven on 
6 t: l1 ?ebru2.ry 1992 . There is nc notic8 of appeal to that 

not~ce . ~herefore, there is no appeal , as Er Nyirend a 
r i ghtly ?ointed out . The only notice of appeal appearing on 
tlle f .~~e was tl1c1t dated 11th i'Jovem:Der 1 9 91 ., Thi_s notice . 

ho'tJever .. ;:elates to Eajra. Property Development Limi tea and 
ne t to the ~:,lainti.ff , At th2t tj_me . Pl ot Ml ,. L' :apan9 a was 

aot Y,-:'!t 2llocate{ to the ~:: l2intiff . According to sec t ion 
6 7{2 ) o f the ~own ane Country Planning Act ~ 

" v"JL 2 L--2 a. peY-son wts ;1es to ap:_:)eal agaj_nst any notice or 

~ ec~cion referred to in sub section (l} he shall su~ mi t 
a notfce of appeal within thirty days of th e rec ei p t 
of the notice or decis ion to ~ e appealed a g ainst , to 

th -2 3car6 . " 

;_:ilaintiff • s 

T½is Summons j _s , 

mean s therefore , 

righ ts 

t herefo l.:- e ,. 
that th,,' 

pl ain t ~ff by the defendant stands . 

have therefore , 

dismissed with 
1,Jotice served 

?::-een 

costs o 
on the 

MADE in Chamber s this 25th day of May 1993 , 2 t 
Bl2.ntyre .. 


